m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIll Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
April 17, 2025

Licensee

Suite Living Of Little Canada
2740 Rice Street

Saint Paul, MN 55113

RE: Project Number(s) SL34744016

Dear Licensee:

On March 20, 2025, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up survey of your
facility to determine correction of orders from the survey completed on January 16, 2025. This
follow-up survey verified that the facility is back in compliance.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter with your organization’s Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,
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Kelly Thorson, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: kelly.thorson@state.mn.us

Telephone: 320-223-7336 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

JMD
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m DEPARTMENT
i OF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIll Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
February 21, 2025

Licensee

Suite Living of Little Canada
2740 Rice Street

Saint Paul, MN 55113

RE: Project Number(s) SL34744016
Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on January 16, 2025, for the
purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the
survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota
Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute
Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing
correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for
Assisted Living Facilities. The assighed tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
ag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies” column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as
evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity
to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

Level 2: a fine of $500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20 for widespread violations;

Level 3: a fine of $3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20.

Level 4: a fine of $5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

An equal opportunity employer. Letter ID: IS7N REVISED 09/13/2021
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St -0 - 1290 - 144g.60 Subdivision 1 - Background Studies Required - $3,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are
assessed is $3,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject

to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to
comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans
of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e I|dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar

days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has
been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this
section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the
correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each
matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating
factor.

To submit a hearing request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in
a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at
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the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the
survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire
at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important
to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have
any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at
susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Bodly.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jess Schoenecker, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: Jess.Schoenecker@state.mn.us
elephone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

HHH
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Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: COMPLETED
34744 B. WING 01/16/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2740 RICE STREET
SUITE LIVING OF LITTLE CANADA SAINT PAUL, MN 55113
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
0 000] Initial Comments 0 000
FEEAT TENTION****** Minnesota Department of Health is
documenting the State Licensing
ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING Correction Orders using federal software.
CORRECTION ORDER Tag numbers have been assigned to
Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted
In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section Living Facilities. The assigned tag
144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are number appears in the far left column
Issued pursuant to a survey. entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute
Determination of whether violations are corrected number and the corresponding text of the
requires compliance with all requirements state Statute out of compliance is listed in
provided at the Statute number indicated below. the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies”
When Minnesota Statute contains several items, column. This column also includes the
failure to comply with any of the items will be findings which are in violation of the state
considered lack of compliance. requirement after the statement, "This
Minnesota requirement is not met as
INITIAL COMMENTS: evidenced by." Following the evaluators'
Project # SL34744016 findings is the Time Period for Correction.
On January 14, 2025, through January 16, 2025, PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF
the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
survey at the above provider, and the following STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
correction orders are issued. At the time of the CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
survey, there were twenty-six (26) residents FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
receiving services under the provider's Assisted WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.
Living with Dementia Care license.
THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
An immediate correction order was identified on SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
January 15, 2025, issued for SL34744016, tag VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
identification 1290. STATUTES.
During the survey, the licensee took action to THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS
mitigate the immediate risk. However, USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND
noncompliance remained, and the scope and REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL
level remain unchanged. ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31
SUBDIVISION 1-3.
01290| 144G.60 Subdivision 1 Background studies 01290
SS=G | required

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

STATE FORM 6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 5
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SUITE LIVING OF LITTLE CANADA

01290 | Continued From page 1 01290

(a) Employees, contractors, and regularly
scheduled volunteers of the facility are subject to
the background study required by section
144.057 and may be disqualified under chapter
245C. Nothing in this subdivision shall be
construed to prohibit the facility from requiring
self-disclosure of criminal conviction information.
(b) Data collected under this subdivision shall be
classified as private data on individuals under
section 13.02, subdivision 12.

(c) Termination of a staff member in good faith
reliance on information or records obtained under
this section regarding a confirmed conviction
does not subject the assisted living facility to civil
liability or liability for unemployment benefits.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record During the survey, the licensee took action
review, the licensee failed to ensure a Minnesota to mitigate the immediate risk. However,
Department of Human Services (DHS) NETStudy noncompliance remained, and the scope
2.0 (web-based system used to submit and level remain unchanged.

background study requests to DHS) background
study (BGS) was submitted and cleared for one
of two employees (unlicensed personnel
(ULP)-B). This had the potential to affect all
residents living within the facility. This resulted in
an immediate order issued January 15, 2025.

This practice resulted in a level three violation (a
violation that harmed a resident's health or safety,
not including serious injury, impairment, or death,
or a violation that has the potential to lead to
serious injury, impairment, or death) and was
Issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM 6899 PODU11 If continuation sheet 2 of 5
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The finding include:

ULP-B was hired April 18, 2024, and provided
direct care services to the licensee's residents.

The licensee's NETStudy 2.0 employee roster
printed January 14, 2025, indicated ULP-B was
not affiliated to the licensee's health facility
identification number (HFID).

ULP-B's employee record lacked a current and
cleared BGS.

On January 15, 2025, from 7:20 a.m., to 8:30
a.m., the surveyor observed ULP-B administer
medications to the licensee's residents. ULP-B
was working with residents independently and
unsupervised.

The licensee's staff schedule dated January
13-19, 2025, indicated ULP-B was scheduled to
work 6:00 a.m., to 2:00 p.m., shift.

MN Department of Human Services letter dated
April 19, 2024, sent to the attention of regional
director of operations (RDO)-C indicated
"BACKGROUND STUDY FINGERPRINTS AND
PHOTO WERE NOT PROVIDED IN THE TIME
REQUIRED -The entity must immediately remove
you from your position".

On January 15, 2025, at 11:40 a.m., the surveyor
supervisor conducted a person search in
NETStudy 2.0 using ULP-B's name. NETStudy
2.0 indicated the licensee generated a new
background study for ULP-B on January 15,
2024, at 11:24 a.m.

On January 15, 2025, at 1:00 p.m., RDO-C stated
ULP-B's employee record was missing a current
Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 PODU11 If continuation sheet 3 of 5
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and cleared BGS. RDO-C stated, "We have
come across this a couple of times where we run
their study and at random, they are removed from
NETStudy and need to be re-run. We have no
idea why this is and receive no notifications. It
comes up when we complete periodic audits.”
Also, RDO-C stated the previous community
licensed assisted living director (LALD) was
responsible to make sure fingerprints were
completed, but it was an oversite.

The NETStudy 2.0 System User Manual updated
November 30, 2022, defined Continuous, Direct
Supervision - An individual is within sight or
hearing of the program's supervising individual to
the extent that the program's supervising
iIndividual is capable at all times of intervening to
protect the health and safety of the persons
served by the program. Direct Contact Services -
Providing face-to-face care, training, supervision,
counseling, consultation, or medication
assistance to persons served by the entity. The
manual further defined Supervision Status Study
subjects must be under continuous, direct
supervision until the study subject is determined
eligible of until the entity is notified by DHS that
the study subject may provide unsupervised
services while the background study is being
completed. The supervision status is shown in the
"Supervision Required" column for convenience.
However, programs are instructed to rely on
background study notices for supervision status
and other background study determination
information.

The licensee's 4.02 Background studies policy
dated August 1, 2021, indicated "[licensee] will
conduct Minnesota Department of Health Service
Background Study on all employees and
volunteers and contractors at [licensee]."
Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 PODU11 If continuation sheet 4 of 5




PRINTED: 02/21/2025

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

SUITE LIVING OF LITTLE CANADA

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

34744

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2740 RICE STREET
SAINT PAUL, MN 55113

FORM APPROVED
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
A. BUILDING: COMPLETED
B. WING 01/16/2025

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)
01290 | Continued From page 4 01290

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Immediate

6899 PODU11 If continuation sheet 5 of 5



Minnesota Department of Health
Division of Environmental Health, FPLS
PO Box 64975

DEPARTMENT Saint Paul, 55164-09/75
OF HEALTH 651-201-4500
iype A Food and Beverage Establishment rage
Date: 01/14/25 _
Time:  13:59:47 Inspection Report
Report: 1023251022
— Location: — Establishment Info:
Suite Living Of Little Canada ID #: 0037573
2740 Rice Street Risk:
Little Canada, MN55113 Announced Inspection: No

Ramsey County, 62

— License Categories: — Operator:

. Phone #: 6514240130
Expireson: / / D #-

The violations listed 1n this report include any previously 1ssued orders and deficiencies identified
during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were 1ssued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: 3 COMP DISPENSER
Violation Issued: No

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: SANI BUCKET
Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 164 Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: DISH WASHER

Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Hold/CHEESE
Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REACH IN COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Hold/ TURKEY
Temperature: 40 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REACH IN COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Freezer
Temperature: Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REACH IN FREEZER

Violation Issued: No




Type:  Full Food and Beverage Establishment Fage £
Date: 01/14/25

Time:  13:59:47 Inspection Report

Report: 1023251022
Suite Living Of Little Canada

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3
0 0 0

THIS INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH MDH HEALTH REGULATORY
DIVISION (HRD) SURVEY. INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN PRESENCE OF THE PERSON IN CHARGE.

THIS FACILITY CONSISTS OF A MAIN KITCHEN WITH COOK LINE BELOW VENTILATION
HOOD/ANSUL, DISH MACHINE, THREE COMPARTMENT SINK, AND PREP SINK. FOOD SERVICE
IS PROVIDED BY FACILITY STAFF.

THESE TOPICS WERE DISCUSSED WITH THE PERSON IN CHARGE:.

- EMPLOYEE ILLNESS EXCLUSION

- HAND WASHING PROCEDURE

- NO BARE HAND CONTACT WITH RTE FOOD

- VOMIT CLEAN UP PROCEDURE

- FULLY COOKING FOOD FOR HIGH RISK POPULATIONS

- SERVICE GREASE TRAP REGULARLY

- PLAN REVIEW REQUIRED FOR NEW EQUIPMENT SUCH AS WALK IN COOLER/FREEZER

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or
alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report
number 1023251022 of 01/14/25.

Certified Food Protection ManagerTAMMY DORAN
Certification Number: _ 45220 Expires: _01/08/27

Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.

Signed: Signed: J'/ 47"? 7’%/“&?&

TAMMY DORAN Gregory T. Nelson

PERSON IN CHARGE Public Health Sanitarian
Freeman Building
651-201-4259
greg.nelson(@state. mn.us




